the Issuer: (i) on a historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the Exchange Offer as if the Settlement Date had
occurred on 31 December 2023, and assuming that (x) Eligible Holders have validly submitted exchange instructions with
respect to 100% or 75% (as applicable) of the outstanding aggregate principal amount of the 2025 Notes and 2026 Notes;
and (y) all 2025 Notes and 2026 Notes for which no exchange instructions were submitted were redeemed with an
equivalent principal amount of Notes on the Settlement Date.

The historical information has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Issuer as of and for
the year ended 31 December 2023, which is included in the Listing Particulars. The information set out below should be
read in conjunction with the Listing Particulars, the Globalworth Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying
notes and, except as set forth below and as set out in the table below, there have been no other material changes to the
Issuer’s capitalisation since 31 December 2023.

 Historical

As Adjusted for
100%

acceptance of
the Exchange

Offer(1)

As Adjusted for
75% acceptance
of the Exchange

Offer(2)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  396,259 136,259 201,259(3)
Financial debt:
Existing Notes  .....  850,000(4) — —(5)

of which 2025 Notes .....  450,000(4) — —(5)
of which 2026 Notes .....  400,000(4) — —(5)

2029 Notes(6)  .....  — 270,000 315,000
2030 Notes(6)  .....  — 320,000 340,000
Other indebtedness(7)  .....  753,380 753,380 753,380
Total financial debt  .....   1,603,380 1,343,380 1,408,380

of which secured  .....  663,546 663,546 663,546
of which unsecured  .....  939,834 679,834 744,834

Net financial debt  .....  1,207,121 1,207,121 1,207,121
Total equity(8)  .....  1,602,535 1,602,535 1,602,535
Total capitalisation  .....  2,809,656 2,809,656 2,809,656

______________________
(1) As adjusted to give effect to the Exchange Offer as if the Settlement Date had occurred on 31 December 2023, and assuming that (i) Eligible

Holders have validly submitted exchange instructions with respect to 100% of the outstanding aggregate principal amount of the 2025 Notes
and 2026 Notes and (ii) all 2025 Notes and 2026 Notes for which no exchange instructions were submitted were redeemed in consideration for
an equivalent principal amount of Notes on the Settlement Date.

(2) As adjusted to give effect to the Exchange Offer as if the Settlement Date had occurred on 31 December 2023, and assuming that (i) Eligible